

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

ORIGINAL

PATRICK J. KENNEY,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

-vs-

WARDEN RAYMOND BOOKER,
Defendant-Appellant.

Supreme Court Docket:

Court of Appeals No. 304900

Wayne County Circuit Court
No.: 11-003828-AH

R. Colombo

OK

KEVIN ERNST (P44223)
Ernst Law Firm, PLC
Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee
645 Griswold, Ste. 4100
Detroit, MI 48226
(313) 965-5555

SCOTT R. ROTHERMEL
Assistant Attorney General
Attorney for Defendant-Appellant
Corrections Division
P.O. Box 30217
Lansing, MI 48909
(517) 335-7021

PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE'S APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES	-iii-
ORDER APPEALED FROM AND GROUNDS FOR APPLICATION	-vi-
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	-vii-
STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED	-vii-
STATEMENT OF MATERIAL PROCEEDINGS AND FACTS	1
STANDARDS OF REVIEW	10
ARGUMENT:	
I. A PAROLEE IS ENTITLED TO HABEAS RELIEF WHEN HE DEMONSTRATED THERE WAS A RADICAL DEFECT IN HIS PAROLE REVOCATION HEARING	12
II. THE PAROLE BOARD LACKS AUTHORITY TO REVOKE PAROLE BASED ON CONSTRUCTIVE POSSESSION OF A WEAPON UNLESS THERE IS PROOF BY A PREPONDERANCE OF EVIDENCE THAT THE PAROLEE KNEW OF THE PRESENCE OF THE WEAPON.....	14
III. CONVICTING A PERSON OF PAROLE VIOLATION FOR CONSTRUCTIVE POSSESSION OF A WEAPON BASED ON A "SHOULD HAVE KNOWN" STANDARD IS A SUBSTANTIVE DUE PROCESS VIOLATION AND IS A RADICAL DEFECT THAT PROVIDES THE BASIS FOR HABEAS RELIEF.....	16
IV. THE TRIAL COURT REVIEWED THE SUFFICIENCY OF EVIDENCE UNDER THE PROPER STANDARD WHEN CONDUCTING HABEAS REVIEW AND FOUND THERE WAS INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO CONVICT PLAINTIFF OF A PAROLE VIOLATION BASED ON CONSTRUCTIVE POSSESSION OF A GUN	20
V. THE PROPER STANDARD OF REVIEW FOR INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO SUPPORT A REVOCATION OF PAROLE IS WHETHER, TAKING THE EVIDENCE IN A LIGHT MOST FAVORABLE TO THE PROSECUTION, ANY REASONABLE FACT FINDER COULD CONCLUDE THAT THE ESSENTIAL ELEMENTS OF THE CHARGED PAROLE VIOLATION WERE PROVEN BY A PREPONDERANCE OF THE EVIDENCE, AND NOT WHETHER THERE IS MERELY SOME EVIDENCE TO SUPPORT THE	

DECISION REVOKING PAROLE 25

VI. THERE WAS INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE OF A PAROLE VIOLATION NO
MATTER WHAT STANDARD WAS APPLIED 31

RELIEF REQUESTED 33

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Board of Pardons v Allen</i> , 482 US 369, 373-381, 107 S Ct 2415, 96 L Ed 2d 303 (1987)	26
<i>Douglas v Buder</i> , 412 US 430, 431 (1973)	27
<i>Fritts v Krugh</i> , 354 Mich 97, 115 (1958)	13, 20, 21
<i>Greenholtz v Inmates of Neb. Penal and Correctional Complex</i> , 442 US 1, 12, 99 S Ct 2100, 60 L Ed 2d 668 (1979)	26
<i>Hinton v Parole Board</i> , 148 Mich App 235, 244 (1986)	12, 13, 30
<i>In re Faint</i> , 341 Mich 408, 411 (1954)	22, 23
<i>In re Fidrych</i> , 331 Mich 485	20, 23
<i>In re Lewis</i> , 124 Mich 199, 200-201 (1900)	23, 24
<i>In re Riggins</i> , 307 Mich 234, 239 (1943)	23, 24
<i>In re Van Dyke</i> , 276 Mich 32, 34 (1936)	24
<i>Jackson v Virginia</i> , 443 US 307, 319 (1979)	26, 29
<i>Morales v Parole Board</i> , 260 Mich App 29, 40 (2003)	13
<i>Morrisette v United States</i> , 342 US 246, 250 (1952)	17
<i>Morrissey v Brewer</i> , 408 US 471, 481-482 (1972)	26
<i>People v Artinian</i> , 320 Mich 441	20, 22
<i>People v Blakes</i> , 382 Mich 570 (1969)	32
<i>People v Butler</i> , 413 Mich 377 (1982)	14
<i>People v Carpentir</i> , 446 Mich 19, 60 (1994)	11, 12, 14 20
<i>People v Davenport</i> , 39 MA 252, 257 (1972)	15
<i>People v DeLongchamps</i> , 103 MA 151, 159 (1981)	14

<i>People v Emery</i> , 150 MA 657, 667-668 (1986)	14
<i>People v Gould</i> , 61 MA 614, 620 (1975)	14
<i>People v Holder</i> , 483 Mich 168, 175 n. 29 (2009)	14, 20
<i>People v Johnson</i> , 293 Mich App 79, (2011)	15
<i>People v Lueth</i> , 253 Mich App 670 (2002)	11, 31
<i>People v McPherson</i> , 263 Mich App 124 (2004)	10, 16, 25
<i>Pilon v Bordenkircher</i> , 444 US 1, 3 (per curiam)	26
<i>Seal v Morgan et al.</i> , 229 F3d 567 (CA 6, 2000)	16, 17, 19
<i>Superintendent, Massachusetts Correctional Institution, Walpole v Hill</i> , 472 US 445, 455 (1985)	28
<i>Swarthout v Cooke</i> , 131 S Ct 859, 862 (2011)	25, 28
<i>Wilkinson v Austin</i> , 545 US 209, 221 (1991)	25
<i>Wolf v McDonald</i> , 418 US 539, 557-558 (1974)	29

STATUTES, COURT RULES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
MCL 600.4301	12
MCL 600.4304	12
MCL 600.4307	12
MCL 600.4352	12
MCL 791.240a	14, 30
MCR 3.300	12
MCR 3.301	12
MCR 3.303	5, 12
